

No. SC89830

*In the
Supreme Court of Missouri*

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent,

v.

CARMAN L. DECK,

Appellant.

**Appeal From Jefferson County Circuit Court
Twenty-Third Judicial Circuit
The Honorable Gary P. Kramer, Judge**

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

**CHRIS KOSTER
Attorney General**

**EVAN J. BUCHHEIM
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 35661**

**P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Phone: (573) 751-3700
Fax: (573) 751-5391
evan.buchheim@ago.mo.gov**

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
STATE OF MISSOURI**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 5

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 13

STATEMENT OF FACTS 14

 A. Procedural History..... 14

 B. The facts pertaining to Appellant’s crimes..... 16

ARGUMENT..... 22

 I (Section 565.040, RSMo 2000)..... 22

 A. The record regarding Appellant’s claim..... 23

 B. Standard of review..... 24

 C. The statutory language does not suggest the broad reading urged by Appellant. 24

 D. This Court’s opinion in *State v. Whitfield* supports a narrow construction of the statute..... 33

 E. The legislative history behind the statute’s enactment reveals that it should be construed narrowly..... 36

 F. The rule of lenity does not apply..... 43

 II (veniremembers’ removal for cause)..... 45

 A. The law regarding jury selection in capital cases..... 46

 B. Standard of review..... 50

 C. The record regarding the veniremembers’ responses..... 52

 1. Veniremember Coleman..... 52

 2. Veniremember Ladyman..... 53

D. The trial court acted within its discretion.	56
III (notice of argument).	59
A. The record regarding this claim.	59
C. The trial court committed no error.	60
IV (closing arguments).	65
A. Standard of review.	65
B. None of the arguments constituted reversible error.	66
1. “Was justice done?”	66
2. Depravity-of-mind argument.	69
3. “Prior escapes.”	73
3. Future dangerousness argument.	74
V (motion to suppress).	77
A. The record relating to the motion to suppress.	77
1. Appellant’s first direct appeal (Case No. 80821).	77
2. Appellant’s current appeal.	81
B. Standard of review.	85
C. This claim has already been litigated and thus can be rejected under the law-of-the- case doctrine.	86
VI (failure to read instruction).	91
A. The record regarding this claim.	91
B. Standard of review.	93
C. Appellant suffered no manifest injustice.	93

VII (instructions—burden shifting).....	97
A. The record regarding the instructions.....	97
B. Standard of review.....	98
C. This argument has been previously rejected.....	98
VIII (instructions—burden of proof).....	100
A. The record regarding the instructions.....	100
B. Standard of review.....	101
C. This argument has been previously rejected.....	101
IX (aggravators not charged).....	103
A. The record regarding this claim.....	Error! Bookmark not defined.
X (proportionality review).....	105
CONCLUSION	113
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	114

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Texas</i> , 448 U.S. 38 (1980)	55, 56
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	49
<i>Boulden v. Holman</i> , 394 U.S. 478 (1969)	54
<i>Brown v. Illinois</i> , 422 U.S. 590 (1975).....	105
<i>Brown v. Patterson</i> , 124 S.W. 1 (Mo. 1909).....	36
<i>Commonwealth v. Torres</i> , 772 N.E.2d 1046 (Mass. 2002)	81
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Toolgroup, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001)	132
<i>Cummins v. Kansas City Pub. Serv. Co.</i> ,	
334 Mo. 672, 66 S.W.2d 920 (1933).....	42
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005)	13, 25, 26, 32, 33, 34
<i>Deck v. State</i> , 68 S.W.3d 418 (Mo. banc 2002) (“ <i>Deck II</i> ”)	13, 26
<i>Elrod v. Treasurer of Mo.</i> , 138 S.W.3d 714 (Mo. banc 2004).....	31
<i>Fainter v. State</i> , 174 S.W.3d 718 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005)	51, 52
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	42, 43
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	45
<i>J.S. v. Beaird</i> , 28 S.W.3d 875 (Mo. banc 2000).....	50
<i>Joy v. Morrison</i> , 254 S.W.3d 885 (Mo. banc 2008).....	131
<i>Jurek v. Texas</i> , 428 U.S. 262 (1976)	45
<i>Kelly v. South Carolina</i> , 534 U.S. 246 (2001).....	74
<i>Kincade v. Treasurer of Mo.</i> , 92 S.W.3d 310 (Mo. App. E.D. 2002)	31

<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	54
<i>Lockhart v. McCree</i> , 476 U.S. 162 (1986)	56
<i>Lonergan v. May</i> , 53 S.W.3d 122 (Mo. App. W.D. 2001).....	36
<i>Middleton v. State</i> , 80 S.W.3d 799 (Mo. banc 2002).....	87
<i>Morrow v. State</i> , 21 S.W.3d 819 (Mo. banc 2000)	130
<i>Mullins v. State</i> , 262 S.W.3d 682 (Mo. App. E.D. 2008).....	50
<i>Murray v. Delo</i> , 34 F.3d 1367 (8 th Cir. 1994)	130
<i>Newberry v. State</i> , 812 S.W.2d 210 (Mo. App. W.D. 1991).....	43, 44
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	49
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976).....	45
<i>Pulley v. Harris</i> , 465 U.S. 37 (1984).....	130
<i>Rawlings v. Kentucky</i> , 448 U.S. 98 (1980).....	106
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	39
<i>Roberts v. Louisiana</i> , 428 U.S. 325 (1976).....	45
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	49
<i>Schoels v. State</i> , 966 P.2d 735 (Nev. 1998).....	89
<i>Shahan v. Shahan</i> , 988 S.W.2d 529 (Mo. banc 1999)	101
<i>Sheppard v. State</i> , 777 So.2d 659 (Miss. 2000)	81
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994)	73, 74
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983)	132
<i>Soto v. State</i> , 226 S.W.3d 164 (Mo. banc 2007)	31
<i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i> , 492 U.S. 361 (1989).....	49

<i>State ex inf. Gentry v. Long-Bell Lumber Co.,</i>	
321 Mo. 461, 12 S.W.2d 64 (Mo. banc 1928).....	38
<i>State ex inf. Taylor v. Kiburz, 208 S.W.2d 285 (Mo. banc 1948)</i>	37
<i>State ex rel. Evans v. Brown Builders Elec. Co.,</i>	
254 S.W.3d 31 (Mo. banc 2008)	28
<i>State ex rel. Frisby v. Stone, 152 Mo. 202, 53 S.W. 1069 (1899).....</i>	42
<i>State v. Basile, 942 S.W.2d 342 (Mo. banc 1997)</i>	80
<i>State v. Baumruk, 280 S.W.3d 600 (Mo. banc 2009).....</i>	123
<i>State v. Bolder, 635 S.W.2d 673 (Mo. banc 1982).....</i>	88
<i>State v. Boydston, 198 S.W.3d 671 (Mo. App. S.D. 2006)</i>	79
<i>State v. Chambers, 891 S.W.2d 93 (Mo. 1994).....</i>	72
<i>State v. Clay, 975 S.W.2d 121 (Mo. banc 1998).....</i>	130
<i>State v. Condict, 65 S.W.3d 6 (Mo. App. S.D. 2001)</i>	51
<i>State v. Crespo, 664 S.W.2d 548 (Mo. App. E.D. 1983)</i>	73
<i>State v. Deck, 136 S.W.3d 481 (Mo. banc 2004)</i>	
(“ <i>Deck III</i> ”).....	13, 82, 113, 117, 120, 123, 124, 126, 127
<i>State v. Deck, 994 S.W.2d 527 (Mo banc 1999)</i>	
(“ <i>Deck I</i> ”)	13, 76, 80, 82, 83, 102, 103, 124, 126, 127
<i>State v. Duren, 547 S.W.2d 476 (Mo. banc 1977)</i>	43, 45, 46
<i>State v. Edwards, 116 S.W.3d 511 (Mo. banc 2003)</i>	113
<i>State v. Ervin, 979 S.W.2d 149 (Mo. banc 1998).....</i>	116, 120
<i>State v. Feltrop, 803 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. banc 1991).....</i>	131

<i>State v. Forrest</i> , 183 S.W.3d 218 (Mo. banc 2006)	117
<i>State v. Gill</i> , 167 S.W.3d 184 (Mo. banc 2005)	117
<i>State v. Glass</i> , 136 S.W.3d 496 (Mo. banc 2004)	117
<i>State v. Goff</i> , 129 S.W.3d 857 (Mo. banc 2004)	132
<i>State v. Graham</i> , 13 S.W.3d 290 (Mo. banc 2000)	101, 117, 120
<i>State v. Graham</i> , 204 S.W.3d 655 (Mo. banc 2006)	52
<i>State v. Graham</i> , 916 S.W.2d 434 (Mo. App. E.D. 1996)	87
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 22 S.W.3d 183 (Mo. banc 2000)	100, 120
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 244 S.W.3d 144 (Mo. banc 2008)	100, 103, 104, 110
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 284 S.W.3d 561 (Mo. banc 2009)	117, 120, 123
<i>State v. Kilgore</i> , 771 S.W.2d 57 (Mo. banc 1989)	105
<i>State v. Kreutzer</i> , 928 S.W.2d 854 (Mo. banc 1996)	85
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 17 S.W.3d 168 (Mo. App. E.D. 2000)	100
<i>State v. Mayes</i> , 63 S.W.3d 615 (Mo. banc 2001)	77
<i>State v. McDonald</i> , 661 S.W.2d 497 (Mo. banc 1983)	76
<i>State v. McIlvoy</i> , 629 S.W.2d 333 (Mo. banc 1982)	129
<i>State v. Middleton</i> , 995 S.W.2d 443 (Mo. banc 1999)	77
<i>State v. Morrow</i> , 968 S.W.2d 100 (Mo. banc 1998)	100
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 248 S.W.3d 19 (Mo. App. E.D. 2008)	51
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 856 S.W.2d 331 (Mo. banc 1993)	77
<i>State v. Perry</i> , 275 S.W.3d 237 (Mo. banc 2009)	27
<i>State v. Ramsey</i> , 864 S.W.2d 320 (Mo. banc 1993)	125, 131

<i>State v. Reynolds</i> , 619 S.W.2d 741 (Mo. 1981)	106
<i>State v. Rhodes</i> , 988 S.W.2d 521 (Mo. banc 1999).....	83, 85
<i>State v. Ringo</i> , 30 S.W.3d 811 (Mo. banc 2000).....	76, 80
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 948 S.W.2d 577 (Mo. banc 1997).....	60, 82, 85
<i>State v. Rousan</i> , 961 S.W.2d 831 (Mo. banc 1998)	58, 100
<i>State v. Salazar</i> , 236 S.W.3d 644 (Mo. banc 2007)	50, 52
<i>State v. Simmons</i> , 955 S.W.2d 729 (Mo. banc 1997).....	100
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 944 S.W.2d 901 (Mo. banc 1997)	82
<i>State v. Stewart</i> , 113 S.W.3d 245 (Mo. App. E.D. 2003).....	51
<i>State v. Stewart</i> , 832 S.W.2d 911 (Mo. banc 1992)	50
<i>State v. Storey</i> , 40 S.W.3d 898 (Mo. banc 2001)	76
<i>State v. Storey</i> , 901 S.W.2d 886 (Mo. banc 1995)	83, 84
<i>State v. Strong</i> , 142 S.W.3d 702 (Mo. banc 2004).....	79, 80
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 134 S.W.3d 21 (Mo. banc 2004).....	59
<i>State v. Tisius</i> , 92 S.W.3d 751 (Mo. banc 2002).....	60, 74
<i>State v. Whitfield</i> , 107 S.W.3d 253 (Mo. banc 2003).....	38, 39, 40, 41
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 97 S.W.3d 462 (Mo. banc 2003)	76, 80, 83, 113
<i>State v. Wise</i> , 879 S.W.2d 494 (Mo. banc 1994).....	77
<i>State v. Zink</i> , 181 S.W.3d 66 (Mo. banc 2005)	116, 119, 123
<i>Thoroughbred Ford Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> ,	
908 S.W.2d 719 (Mo. App. E.D. 1995).....	36
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86, 101 (1958)	45

<i>Turner v. State</i> , 245 S.W.3d 826 (Mo. banc 2008)	51
<i>United Pharmacal Co. v. Missouri Bd. of Pharmacy</i> , 208 S.W.3d 907 (Mo. banc 2006)	50
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	132
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997)	51
<i>Uttecht v. Brown</i> , 555 U.S. 1 (2007)	59, 60
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> , 469 U.S. 412 (1985).....	54, 55, 57, 60
<i>Walton v. City of Berkeley</i> , 223 S.W.3d 126 (Mo. banc 2007)	101
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 510 (1968).....	54
<i>Woods v. State</i> , 176 S.W.3d 711 (Mo. banc 2005).....	52
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	44

Constitutional Provisions

MO. CONST. art. V, § 3	14
------------------------------	----

Statutes

Section 559.005, RSMo Cum. Supp 1975.....	43
Section 559.009.3, RSMo Cum. Supp 1975.....	43, 44
Section 559.011, RSMo Cum. Supp 1975.....	44
Section 565.001, RSMo Cum. Supp. 1977.....	46
Section 565.005.1, RSMo 2000.....	71
Section 565.006, RSMo Cum. Supp. 1977.....	46
Section 565.008, RSMo Cum. Supp. 1977.....	46
Section 565.012, RSMo Cum. Supp. 1977.....	46

Section 565.016, RSMo Cum. Supp. 1977.....	46, 47
Section 565.020, RSMo Cum. Supp. 1983.....	48
Section 565.020.1, RSMo 1994.....	15
Section 565.030.4, RSMo 2000.....	67
Section 565.032, RSMo 2000.....	73
Section 565.035.3, RSMo 2000.....	125
Section 565.040, RSMo 2000.....	24, 28, 29
Section 565.040, RSMo Cum. Supp. 1983.....	48
Section 565.040, RSMo Cum. Supp. 1984.....	48
Section 569.020, RSMo 1994.....	15
Section 569.160, RSMo 1994.....	15
Section 571.015, RSMo 1994.....	15

Rules

Rule 28.02.....	116, 119
Rule 29.01(a)	67

Other Authorities

73 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Statutes</i> § 318 (1974).....	36
MAI-CR 3d 300.03A.....	110, 112
MAI-CR 3d 313.00.....	110
MAI-CR 3d 313.48A.....	68
